Adjusted operating income (4) $ 190   $ 187   1.6% $ 417   $ 496   -15.9%
Adjusted operating ratio (4) (5) (6) 79.7% 80.8% 84.1% 82.8%

(1) Operating income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 reflects the net impact of direct and incremental COVID-19-related costs of $4 million and $25
million, respectively.

XPO Logistics North American Less-Than-Truckload
Adjusted Operating Ratio

(Unaudited)
(In millions)

(4) See the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of the press release.

(3) Other income primarily consists of pension income and is included in Other income on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss).

(2) Operating ratio is calculated as (1 - (Operating income divided by Revenue)).

(5) Adjusted operating ratio is calculated as (1 - (Adjusted operating income divided by Revenue)).
(6) Excluding the impact of gains on real estate transactions from both periods, the Adjusted operating ratio decreased by 100 basis points from 83.5% in the third quarter of
2019 to 82.5% in the third quarter of 2020 and increased by 170 basis points from 84.8% in the first nine months of 2019 to 86.5% in the first nine months of 2020.

NM - Not meaningful.

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
20192020 2020 2019

 12

   Change %   Change %

Revenue $ 1,580   $ 1,510   4.6% $ 4,421   $ 4,530   -2.4%
Cost of transportation and services 212   217   -2.3% 608   658   -7.6%

Net revenue (1) 1,368   1,293   5.8% 3,813   3,872   -1.5%
Direct operating expense 1,135   1,091   4.0% 3,237   3,278   -1.3%
Sales, general and administrative expense

Salaries and benefits 88   80   10.0% 290   249   16.5%
Other sales, general and administrative expense 26   18   44.4% 90   50   80.0%
Purchased services 20   20   0.0% 58   60   -3.3%
Depreciation and amortization 22   23   -4.3% 66   67   -1.5%

Total sales, general and administrative expense 156   141   10.6% 504   426   18.3%
Operating income (2) $ 77   $ 61   26.2% $ 72   $ 168   -57.1%

Other income (3) 6   5   20.0% 20   17   17.6%
Total depreciation and amortization 76   73   4.1% 225   201   11.9%

EBITDA (1) $ 159   $ 139   14.4% $ 317   $ 386   -17.9%
Transaction and integration costs 3   -   NM 28   -   NM
Restructuring costs -   3   -100.0% 21   5   320.0%

Adjusted EBITDA (1) (4) $ 162   $ 142   14.1% $ 366   $ 391   -6.4%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (1) (5) 10.3% 9.4% 8.3% 8.6%

2020 2019 2020

Logistics
Summary Financial Table

(Unaudited)
(In millions)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

(1) See the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of the press release.

(3) Other income consists of pension income and is included in Other income in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss).

2019

(4) For purposes of the summary financial table, Adjusted EBITDA is reconciled to Operating income.
(5) Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue.

NM - Not meaningful.

(2) Operating income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 reflects the net impact of direct and incremental COVID-19-related costs of $3 million and $24 million,